

No. 14-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARIZONA, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
NEW YORK, OREGON, AND WASHINGTON AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General of Arizona
Robert L. Ellman
Solicitor General
Rose Daly-Rooney*
Chris Carlsen
Assistant Attorneys General
400 West Congress, Bldg. S-315
Tucson, AZ 85701
Phone (520) 628-6756
Rose.Daly-Rooney@azag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae States

(additional counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Tenth Circuit’s Explicit, Direct Notice Requirement Should Not Apply When the Employer Knows or Should Know There Is a Potential Conflict Between an Applicant’s Religious Beliefs and Their Employment Policies 7

II. Contrary to the Tenth Circuit’s Holding, a More Flexible Notice Requirement Will Not Require Employers to Make Assumptions About Religion or Ask Applicants Prohibited Pre-Employment Questions about Religious Beliefs and Practices 14

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Adakai v. Front Row Seat, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Albert v. Smith’s Food & Drug Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Bodett v. Cox Commc’n Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Brown v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Brown v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty., Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Community Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Mann</i> , 561 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	12

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2013) *passim*

EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988) 1

EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.,
268 F. Supp. 2d 192 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 2

Heller v. EBB Auto Co.,
8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 12

Higdon v. Evergreen Int’l Airlines, Inc.,
673 P.2d 907 (Ariz. 1983) 3

Noesen v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.,
No. 06-2831, 2007 WL 1302118
(7th Cir. May 2, 2007) 23

Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) 9, 10, 11

Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.,
892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989) *passim*

Turpen v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R. Co.,
736 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1984) 10

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.70 1

29 C.F.R. § 1601.74 1

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2 22, 23

29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(a) 24

29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(b)(1)	18
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(b)(2)	19, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(b)(2)(i)	20
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(b)(2)(ii)	20
29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(b)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 to 12117	6, 16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 41-1461 to 1465	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1461(13)	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1463(B)(1)	2
Mont. Admin. R. 24.9.608	2
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.033	2
Other Authorities	
<i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i> , available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_practices_religion.html (last modified July 23, 2008)	16

<i>Dress Codes: Tips on Adopting and Enforcing Dress Policies</i> , Richards, Watson, and Gershon—Attorneys at Law Employment and Labor Newsletter, available at http://www.rwglaw.com/pdf/DressCode.pdf	19
EEOC No. 915.200, <i>ADA Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations</i> (1995), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/preemp.html	17, 18
<i>Harassment Charges, EEOC and FEPA Combined: FY 1997 - FY 2011</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/harassment.cfm	1
<i>Remarks by the President on Economic Mobility</i> , 2013 WL 6252544 (Dec. 4, 2013)	3
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>Survey Report—Religion and Corporate Culture: Accommodating Religious Diversity in the Workplace</i> (2008), available at http://www.shrm.org/research/surveyfindings/articles/pages/religionandcorporateculture.aspx	21, 22, 23
U.S.Census Bureau, <i>State and County QuickFacts</i> , http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/index.html	3
